We expect that volatile economic conditions will continue to exert pressure on both supplier pricing and consumer spending related to entertainment
and dining alternatives. Although there is no assurance that our cost of products will remain stable or that federal or state minimum wage rates will not
increase beyond amounts currently legislated, the effects of any supplier price increases or minimum wage rate increases are expected to be partially offset by
selected menu price increases where competitively appropriate.

Results of Operations
The following table sets forth selected data in thousands of dollars and as a percentage of total revenues (unless otherwise noted) for the periods

indicated. All information is derived from the consolidated statements of operations included in this Report. The following table presents the results of
operations for fiscal year 2011 and fiscal year 2010:

Fiscal Year
Ended

January 29,
2012

244 Day
Period  from
June 1, 2010

to January 30,
2011

120 Day Period from
February 1,

2010 to
May 31, 2010

Fiscal Year
Ended

January 30,
2011

Fiscal Year
Ended

January 30,
2011

(Successor)

(Successor)

(Predecessor)

(Combined)
(Non-GAAP)

(Pro forma)

Food and beverage revenues   $272,606   50.3%  $ 177,044   51.5%   $ 90,470   50.8%  $ 267,514   51.3%  $267,514   51.3%
Amusement and other revenues   268,939   49.7   166,489   48.5   87,536   49.2   254,025   48.7   254,025   48.7
Total revenues   541,545   100.0   343,533   100.0   178,006   100.0   521,539   100.0   521,539   100.0
Cost of food and beverage (as a percentage of food and beverage revenues)   65,751   24.1   41,890   23.7   21,817   24.1   63,707   23.8   63,707   23.8
Cost of amusement and other (as a percentage of amusement and other revenues)   41,417   15.4   26,832   16.1   13,442   15.4   40,274   15.9   40,274   15.9
Total cost of products   107,168   19.8   68,722   20.0   35,259   19.8   103,981   19.9   103,981   19.9
Operating payroll and benefits   130,875   24.2   85,271   24.8   43,969   24.7   129,240   24.8   129,240   24.8
Other store operating expenses   175,993   32.5   111,456   32.5   59,802   33.6   171,258   32.9   171,929   33.0
General and administrative expenses   34,896   6.4   25,670   7.5   17,064   9.6   42,734   8.2   32,787   6.3
Depreciation and amortization expense   54,277   10.0   33,794   9.8   16,224   9.1   50,018   9.6   51,043   9.8
Pre-opening costs   4,186   0.8   842   0.2   1,447   0.8   2,289   0.4   2,289   0.4
Total operating costs   507,395   93.7   325,755   94.8   173,765   97.6   499,520   95.8   491,269   94.2
Operating income   34,150   6.3   17,778   5.2   4,241   2.4   22,019   4.2   30,270   5.8
Interest expense, net   32,516   6.0   25,486   7.4   6,976   3.9   32,462   6.2   33,202   6.4
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,634   0.3   (7,708)   (2.2)   (2,735)   (1.5)   (10,443)   (2.0)   (2,932)   (0.6)
Income tax provision (benefit)   679   0.1   (2,551)   (0.7)   (597)   (0.3)   (3,148)   (0.6)   (884)   (0.2)
Net income (loss)   $ 955   0.2%  $ (5,157)   (1.5)%   $ (2,138)   (1.2)%  $ (7,295)   (1.4)%  $ (2,048)   (0.4)%

Cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities   $ 73,247   $ 25,240   $ 11,295   $ 36,535
Investing activities   (71,502)   (103,244)   (12,975)   (116,219)
Financing activities   (2,468)   97,534   (125)   97,409
Change in comparable store sales   2.2%   (1.9)%
Stores open at end of period   59   58
Comparable stores open at end of period   52   48

23

(1)

(2)

(3)
(4)

(3)

Table of Contents

 The supplemental unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the fiscal year ended January 30, 2011, gives effect to the Acquisition and related

transactions as if such transactions took place on February 1, 2010. This unaudited pro forma information should not be relied upon as necessarily
being indicative of the historical results that would have been obtained if the Acquisition had actually occurred on that date, nor the results that may

[…]

We file income tax returns which are periodically audited by various federal, state and foreign jurisdictions. We are generally no longer subject to
federal, state or foreign income tax examinations for years prior to 2007.

The Company is a member of a consolidated group that includes D&B Entertainment. As of January 29, 2012, the Company owes D&B Entertainment
approximately $200 of tax related balances. The Company expects to utilize stand-alone net operating loss carryforwards of approximately $7,464 to offset
stand-alone taxable income for the fiscal year 2011 tax returns.

27

Table of Contents

Results of Operations
The following table sets forth selected data in thousands of dollars and as a percentage of total revenues (unless otherwise noted) for the periods

indicated. All information is derived from the consolidated statements of operations included in this Report. The following table presents the results of
operations for fiscal year 2010 and fiscal year 2009:

244 Day
Period  from
June 1, 2010

to January 30,
2011

120 Day Period from
February 1,

2010 to
May 31, 2010

Fiscal Year
Ended

January 30,
2011

Fiscal Year
Ended

January 30,
2011

Fiscal Year
Ended

January 31,
2010

(Successor)

(Predecessor)

(Combined)
(Non-GAAP)

(Pro forma)

(Predecessor)

Food and beverage revenues   $ 177,044   51.5%   $ 90,470   50.8%  $ 267,514   51.3%  $267,514   51.3%  $269,973   51.8%
Amusement and other revenues   166,489   48.5   87,536   49.2   254,025   48.7   254,025   48.7   250,810   48.2
Total revenues   343,533   100.0   178,006   100.0   521,539   100.0   521,539   100.0   520,783   100.0
Cost of food and beverage (as a percentage of food and beverage Revenues)   41,890   23.7   21,817   24.1   63,707   23.8   63,707   23.8   65,349   24.2
Cost of amusement and other (as a percentage of amusement and other revenues)   26,832   16.1   13,442   15.4   40,274   15.9   40,274   15.9   38,788   15.5
Total cost of products   68,722   20.0   35,259   19.8   103,981   19.9   103,981   19.9   104,137   20.0
Operating payroll and benefits   85,271   24.8   43,969   24.7   129,240   24.8   129,240   24.8   132,114   25.4
Other store operating expenses   111,456   32.5   59,802   33.6   171,258   32.9   171,929   33.0   174,685   33.6
General and administrative expenses   25,670   7.5   17,064   9.6   42,734   8.2   32,787   6.3   30,437   5.8
Depreciation and amortization expense   33,794   9.8   16,224   9.1   50,018   9.6   51,043   9.8   53,658   10.3
Pre-opening costs   842   0.2   1,447   0.8   2,289   0.4   2,289   0.4   3,881   0.7
Total operating costs   325,755   94.8   173,765   97.6   499,520   95.8   491,269   94.2   498,912   95.8
Operating income   17,778   5.2   4,241   2.4   22,019   4.2   30,270   5.8   21,871   4.2
Interest expense, net   25,486   7.4   6,976   3.9   32,462   6.2   33,202   6.4   22,122   4.2
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes   (7,708)   (2.2)   (2,735)   (1.5)   (10,443)   (2.0)   (2,932)   (0.6)   (251)   (0.0)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (2,551)   (0.7)   (597)   (0.3)   (3,148)   (0.6)   (884)   (0.2)   99   0.0
Net income (loss)   $ (5,157)   (1.5)%   $ (2,138)   (1.2)%  $ (7,295)   (1.4)%  $ (2,048)   (0.4)%  $ (350)   (0.0)%

Cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities   $ 25,240   $ 11,295   $ 36,535   $ 59,054
Investing activities   (103,244)   (12,975)   (116,219)   (48,406)
Financing activities   97,534   (125)   97,409   (2,500)
Change in comparable store sales   (1.9)%   (7.8)%
Stores open at end of period   58   56
Comparable stores open at end of period   48   47

 The supplemental unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the fiscal year ended January 30, 2011, gives effect to the Acquisition and related
transactions as if such transactions took place on February 1, 2010. This unaudited pro forma information should not be relied upon as necessarily
being indicative of the historical results that would have been obtained if the Acquisition had actually occurred on that date, nor the results that may